



E- WASTE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT is entered on the 13th day of the month of December 2021 between M/s Silicon Planet Recycling Private Limited having its E-waste Recycling facility at Sy.no 811/A, Ankireddypally (V) & Grampanchayat Keesara (M), Medchal – Malkajgiri District, Telangana-501375 hereinafter referred to as "First Party", which expression shall where context so requires or admits of, be deemed to include its successors or assignees) of on one part

And

M/s Rajeev Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology, located at Nerawada 'X' Roads, Kurnool District, Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh 518501, and currently represented by its Principal, Shri. Dr. T. Jayachandra Prasad (Hereinafter referred to as "Second Party" which expression shall where the context so requires or admits of, be deemed to include its successors or assignee) of the other part.

- A) The First Party has E-Waste Recycling facility approved by the Telangana State Pollution Control Board at Sy.no 811/A, Ankireddypally (V) & Grampanchayat Keesara (M), Medchal Malkajgiri District.
- B) The Second Party in compliance of E-Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2016 desires to supply the Electrical and Electronic Waste generated in their facilities across Hyderabad to First Party for recycling.

Now this agreement witnesses the following terms & conditions to be performed by both the parties to the Agreement.

- 1. The Second Party has agreed to transparently report to the First Party about the E-Waste generated at their facilities.
- Both Parties have agreed that the First Party is responsible for the transportation
 of E-Waste from the respective location to their facility and recycle the same as
 per the Provision of E-Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2016.
- The First Party agrees to make available a Certificate confirming recycling as per the Provision of E-Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2016, of PCB handed over by Second Party.
- 4. The Second Party will sign required form as per the Provision of E-Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2016, as may be applicable and other required documents to acknowledge that E-Waste has been handed over to the First Party. The First Party will sign the record book and/or any other registers which the Second Party maintains from time to time.





- 5. This agreement will be in force for a period of 3 years from the date of execution of this Agreement and can be renewed by mutual consent.
- 6. The E-Waste collected shall be weighed by both the Parties at the nearest weighment centers available as identified by the Parties. The weighment of the E-Waste shall be done in the presence of the representatives of both the parties and both the Parties shall acknowledge such weighment slip generated. In case of any discrepancy in the weighment as per delivery challan and the weighment slip, the details as per weighment slip shall be considered for payment by the First Party.
- 7. Both the Parties shall agree on the price of the E-Waste depending on the condition of the respective items and the market price at the time of negotiation.
- 8. Both the Parties agree that either of the Party has the right to terminate this agreement, in case of failure to abide by the aforementioned 1 to 7 points.

9. General Terms and conditions:

- An understating by both the parties not to provide any benefit, either in cash or kind to any officer/ employee/ relative /associate of any officer or employee of either party as reward or consideration either for entering into this MOU or other matter relating to this agreement.
- Both the parties shall agree that it will not make use of disseminate or in any way disclose any confidential information to any person, firm or business furthermore, the existence of any discussion, negotiations or agreement in progress between the parties shall not be released to any form of public media without written approval of all the parties.

10. Force Majeure:

Neither party shall be liable for damages for any delay or failure to perform its obligations here under, if such delay or failure is due to reasons beyond the control of the concerned party including without limitation, strikes, riots, wars, fires, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, unusually severe weather, earth quakes, explosions, acts of God or state or any public enemy or acts mandated by applicable laws, regulation or order, whether valid or invalid, of any Governmental body.

11. Amendments

This Agreement and the Schedules together constitute a complete and exclusive understanding of the terms of the Agreement between the Parties on the subject hereof and no amendment or modification hereto shall be valid and effective unless agreed to by all the Parties hereto and evidenced in writing.





12. NOTICE /Termination

Any notice required to be given hereunder shall be given in writing at the address of each party set forth as below in this agreement or to such other address either party may substitute by written notice to the other.

13. Dispute Resolution:

- This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of India. The Parties covenant that they will comply with all applicable laws and regulations in their conduct pursuant to this Agreement. Any dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be first attempted to settle amicably between the parties. If not settled through dialogue, the dispute can be taken to the court of law.
- Any dispute or breach arising out of or in relation to this Agreement shall be referred to arbitration to be conducted by a sole arbitrator mutually appointed by the parties herein, in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The venue of arbitration shall be Telangana and the proceedings shall be conducted in English. The decision of the arbitration shall be final and binding on both the Parties. No Party shall make public the award of the arbitration without the prior written consent of the other Party. The Party in default shall bear the cost of arbitration.
- Subject to the arbitration provisions herein, courts of competent jurisdiction in Telangana shall have the exclusive jurisdiction on the matters arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. No Party shall be restrained from approaching the court for seeking interim relief under this Agreement.

14. Arbitration

Any dispute which is not resolved amicably shall be finally settled by binding arbitration in respect to the matters concerning to the agreement with the Sole Arbitrator to be appointed by the mutual consent of both the parties. The Parties agree that the decision or award resulting from arbitration shall be final and binding upon the Parties.

Pending decision on any dispute, the Parties shall continue to perform their respective obligations under this Agreement without prejudice to a final adjustment in accordance with such arbitration award.

15. Governing and Jurisdiction:

Both the parties shall agree that it will not make use of, or in any way disclose any confidential information to any person, firm or business. The existence of any discussions, negotiations or agreements in progress between the parties shall not be released to any form of public media without written approval of both parties.





In witness whereof the parties hereto have signed this agreement on the day, month and year mentioned hereinbefore

For:

M/s. Rajeev Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology

Nerawada 'X' Roads, Kurnool District, Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh 518501.

Name: Dr. T. Jayachandra Prasad

Designation: Principal

Date & Signature:

Dr. T. JAYACHANDRA PRASAD

M.E.Ph.D., FILE, FIETE, MNAFEN, MISTE, MIEEE
PRINCIPAL
RG M College of Engg. & Tech.,
(Autonomous)
NANDYAL-518 501, Kurnool (Dt), A.P.

For:

M/s. SILICON PLANET RECYCLING PVT. LTD.

Sy.no. 811/A, Ankireddypally (V) & Grampanchayat Keesara (M), Medchal, Malkajgiri District, Telangana – 501301.

Name: M. Swarup Chandu Rao

Designation: Managing Director

Date & Signature:

Swar00p 20-12-2021

Hyderabad 500083.

E-mail: md@siliconplanet.in Phone: +91-(0)8008364639 www.siliconplanet.in

DESTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

Date: 23/12/2021

Ref. No: SPR/20220225

This is to certify that M/s SILICON PLANET RECYCLING PVT. LTD., has undertaken rights and ownership of the end of life electronic equipment containing a total of 202 CPUs and 172 monitors (21 LCDs).

From: Rajiv Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology, Nandyal

The above said quantity has been processed in an environmentally friendly manner in accordance with the guidelines set by the Telangana State Pollution Control board/Committee at our Hyderabad facility. By processing the below-mentioned material, both companies are ensuring their social responsibility.

Best regards,

Rohit Kumar Venugopal

Director



DELIVERY CHALLAN

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN

Date: 23-12-2021

To M/s Silicon Planet Recycling Pvt. Ltd. Sy No.811/A, Ankireddypally (v) & Grampanchayat Keesara (M), Medchal – Malkajgiri District, Telangana – 501375.

Subject: Collection and Recycling of e-waste generated at Rajiv Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology, Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh 518501.

Dear Sir,

Reference is made to your message regarding your interest for collection of e-waste from our institution and recycling of the same. We thank you for the same. In this regard, we are pleased to inform you that our institution Rajiv Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology, located at Nerawada 'X' roads, Kurnool district, Nandyala, Andhra Pradesh 518501, is having e-waste for recycling.

As you are an authorized recycler of e-waste with TSPCB concent order, dated: 06-03-2019 we are selling the e-waste generated at our institution to you for recycling purpose. The e-waste contains a total of 202 CPUs and 172 monitors (21 LCDs). These items are sold to you for a total price of Rs. 1,10,700/-.

Thank you for your cooperation. We look forward to future collaborations.

Best regards,

Rajiv Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology.

Dr. T. JAYACHANDRA PRASAD

M.E,Ph.D.,FIE,FIETE,MNAFEN,MISTE,MIEEE
PRINCIPAL
R G M College of Engg. & Tech.,
(Autonomous)
NANDYAL-518 501, Kurnool (Dt), A.P.



ಆಂ|ಧ್ರವ್ಧವೆ हें आन्ध्र प्रदेश ANDHRA PRADESH

CX 732695

CX 732695

Serial No:6162
Purchased By:
K RAMA CHANDRA
S/O K KRISHNAYA
KADAPA

Denomination: 100

Date11-02-2022

For SURAJ KRISHNA GREENARIES 37/1032-A1 NEHRU NAGAR 516002

Sub Registrar

KADAPA

Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor SRO Kadapa Rural

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding is made and executed on 19th November 2021 at Kadapa.

BY AND BETWEEN

RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL functioning under the Principal, hereafter called as 'RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL' Who is duly authorized to sign and execute the MoU.

Being the First Part

AND

Suraj Krishna Greenaries, an authorized agency of ITC having its principal office situated at DNO-37/1052-AI, Nehru Nagar, Kadapa-516002. Ph:8309657266 and Represented by Mr. K Rama Chandraiah, Managing Partner referred as "Suraj Krishna"

Being the Second Part

NANDYAL

Pin: 518501 (umool(Dist),A.P

Whereas RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL has agreed to educate their students on waste management and form Swachh WOW club in the college with the students to spread the message of source segregation to other students, and also agree to collect and handover the dry recyclable Papers.

1. NOW THIS MOU WITNESSETH AS UNDER:

This is an agreement for a synergic alliance between RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL and Suraj Krishna Greenaries for the social cause of recycling of Dry Waste Paper and Environment Protection through recycling.

2. <u>Time period</u>: This MOU shall be for a period of 2 years from date of signing MoU.

Roles and Responsibilities of RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL:

- a. To ensure source segregation of dry and wet waste at college premises through its Teaching staff, housekeeping staff and Students.
- b. RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL will give away any kind of paper waste, to Suraj Krishna Greenaries at price agreed mutually. Suraj Krishna will pay as rates mentioned below:

White paper & News Paper: Rs.14:50/kg. Carton Boxes: Rs.2/kg.

- c. RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL shall form Swachh WOW club in the college with Student Volunteers and adopt nearby Schools or Colonies to promote Source Segregation through student volunteers.
- d. RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL shall motivate students to bring dry recyclables paper from their home and donate to WOW initiative.
- e. RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL shall provide students for Internship in WOW Program.

3. Roles and Responsibilities of Suraj Krishna Greenaries:

NANDYAL

Pin: 518501 Kumool(Dist),A.P.

- a. ITC-WOW team will impart training to the students and housekeeping staff on source segregation and through them inculcate the habit of source segregation among the other students.
- b. Suraj Krishna Greenaries will collect dry recyclable waste and old records from RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL and bring to the Hub for sorting and baling of the material collected and dispatch to recycling industries.

KADAFA

- c. Suraj Krishna Greenaries shall coordinate with ITC and undertake necessary measures for dispatch of the sorted recyclables for recycling at its own cost.
- d. Suraj Krishna Greenaries will make payment to RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL directly into their accounts for the dry recyclable paper waste collected against the accurate weight, The payment shall be made no later than 15 days from the date of payment request raised by the college. Franchisee on the request of RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL may give New Notebooks and Stationery against the value of dry recyclable paper lifted.

4. <u>Performance of Obligations</u>

- a. The details laid out in this MOU, notwithstanding the essence and spirit of this MOU is an understanding between RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL and Suraj Krishna Greenaries.
- b. Any notice or other communication under or in connection with this agreement shall be in writing in the English language and shall be delivered personally or sent by way of e-mail to the party due to receive the notice or communication at its address set out in this contract or such other address as either party may specify by notice in writing to other.

ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION:

Following are the address to which all notices shall be sent:

For Suraj Krishna Greenaries:

D.NO-37/1052-AI, Nehru Nagar Kadapa-516002 Ph:8309657266

<u>For</u> RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL:- Dr.T JAYACHANDRA PRASAD PRINCIPAL, KURNOOL-DT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

5. Execution of this Agreement shall be deemed to be

a) A confirmation by both the parties that no benefit, either in cash or kind has been provided by either party to the other party or to any officer or employee, or any relative/ associate of any officer or employee of either party or of any of their associate in a transfer companies in order to enter into this Agreement, and

b) An undertaking by Aboth the parties not to provide any benefit, either in each or kind to any officer or employee of either parties as Kumool(Dist) AP. of Kumool(Dist) AP.

reward or consideration either for entering into this MOU or other matter relating to this Agreement.

c) The MoU does not hold any legal/financial/administrative consequences after being terminated by both the parties or at the behest of any of the parties.

6. Amendments

This Agreement and the Schedules together constitute a complete and exclusive understanding of the terms of the Agreement between the Parties on the subject hereof and no amendment or modification hereto shall be valid and effective unless agreed to by all the Parties hereto and evidenced in writing.

7. <u>Duration of the MoU</u>:

The duration of this MoU will be for TWO years from the date this MoU has come into effect as specified in the first paragraph and can be extended for another two years with the mutual written consent of both the institutions.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have signed this agreement on the day, month and year mentioned herein before.

For-

RAJEEV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, (AUTONOMOUS) NANDYAL

Dr. T JAYACHANDRA
PRINCIPAL

Witness:

1. D. SATYANARAYAWA)

2. (P. PRATHAP NAIDY)

For SURAJ KRISHNA GREENARIES KADAPA

K. VKhna Vandlens Aubri (RC) AGS WOW ITC

> K. Rama Chandraiah Managing Partner



Ph: 08542-249470

DATE: 05-03-2018



KHADI & VILLAGE INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT TRUST

Handmade Paper Common Facility Centre

(Under UNDP-KVIC Programme)

1-5-74 to 77, Canara Bank Lane, Old MVS College Compound, New Town, Mahabubnagar.

President:

P. Vinayaka Rao

Ph: 278376, 9866274925

Secretary:

Sattur Ramulu Goud

Ph: 276970, 9396311804

Members:

V. Manohar Reddy

Ph: 221122, 9849102444

G. Venugopal

Ph: 270393, 9866508293

M. A. Ayyub Hyder

Ph: 040-23534726, 9849496441

Y. L. Narsimhloo

Pi 040-27059237, 9394757370

То

The Principal

Dr. T. Jayachandra Prasad,

RGM College of Engineering & Technology, NH40,

Nerawada X Roads, Nandyal - 518501,

Kurnool – Dist, Andhrapradesh.

Sub: Requesting for purchasing so waste paper for Manufacturing

Eco-Friendly Handmade Paper

Respected Sir,

We, the manufactures of Handmade Paper from Mahaboobbnagar, with the reference to subject cited above hereby submit quotation for purchasing of waste paper from your college for manufacturing of Eco-Friendly Recycled Handmade paper used for office Files, Paper Bags, File Pads and various types paper boxes which are used for domestic office works and other functions for gifting. Therefore we request you to arrange the waste paper for our need. The soul purpose of collecting waste paper is only for crushing and recycling and making handmade paper.

Note: Waste paper collected from your Organization/College is Never Distributed or Revealed Outside from our factory. This paper is made into pulp and recycle to new Handmade Paper for manufacturing of new products.

From:

KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT TRUST

(Recycling Handmade Paper Unit) Newtown, Mahaboobnagar, Telangana

Ph: 08542 249470.

Yours Sincerely

for Khadi & Village Industries Pevelopment Trust. Mahabubasa